






From: DERKSEN, Brent
To: CHOW, Howard (VPD)
Cc: LUM, Eugene
Subject: Helpseeker call - FYI re: DCC Rai
Date: Tuesday, July 13, 2021 10:51:25 AM

Hello Sir,
 
Eugene and I just spoke with  from Helpseeker (the company that builds the Social Impact
Audit—like the one EPS completed).  Please note that  indicated Lil Leoci reached out on
behalf of DCC Rai to set up a call.  You may wish to chat with him so he doesn’t duplicate a call. 
 
We kept it very general and high level—no commitment whatsoever.  will be sending a
proposal to us this week which we will share immediately.
 
We can discuss at this afternoon’s meeting with more details if you wish.
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR #1940 BRENT DERKSEN
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
 
3585 Graveley Street │Vancouver BC │V5K 5J5
D: 604.717.2954 | E: brent.derksen@vpd.ca | www.vpd.ca
NOTICE: CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION - This e-mail message is confidential and may contain privileged, law
enforcement or personal information.  If you are not the intended recipient and have received this message in error, please
delete it and notify the Vancouver Police Department immediately. Please consider the environment before printing this e-
mail.
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From: DERKSEN, Brent
To: GOFORTH, Mackenzie; LUM, Eugene
Subject: RE: Vancouver Police Department - Friday July 23 Meeting
Date: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 4:53:59 PM

Thank you both.  Hopefully that works for HelpSeeker.  I will make it work if it’s a go.  Thanks.
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954 | E: brent.derksen@vpd.ca | www.vpd.ca
 

From: GOFORTH, Mackenzie <Mackenzie.GOFORTH@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 2:21 PM
To: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>
Cc: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: Vancouver Police Department - Friday July 23 Meeting
 
Great. In that case, the 28th at 11am-1pm is good for you to pitch to Helpseeker.
 

From: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 2:00 PM
To: GOFORTH, Mackenzie <Mackenzie.GOFORTH@vpd.ca>
Cc: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: Vancouver Police Department - Friday July 23 Meeting
 
Thanks Mac. We will try and brief him before he leaves on annual.
 
Sgt 2200 Eugene Lum
Aide to Deputy Chief, Special Projects
Operations Division
Vancouver Police Department
3585 Graveley St, Vancouver, B.C.  V5K 5J5 
Desk: 604 717-3712 | Cell: 604- | Fax: 604-717-3579
 
CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION:
This transmission may contain confidential or privileged communications, and the sender does not waive any
related rights and obligations. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this in error, you must
immediately destroy it. Unauthorized copying or distribution of any information herein is strictly prohibited and may
constitute a criminal offence, a breach of Provincial or Federal privacy laws, or may otherwise result in legal
sanctions. We ask that you notify the Vancouver Police Department immediately of any transmission received in
error, by reply email to the sender.
 

From: GOFORTH, Mackenzie <Mackenzie.GOFORTH@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 1:43 PM
To: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>
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Cc: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: Vancouver Police Department - Friday July 23 Meeting
 
Apparently he will be on A/L for three weeks… starting next week, I assume.
 
Mackenzie Goforth
Executive Assistant
Office of the Superintendents of North & South Commands
Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R   P O L I C E   D E P A R T M E N T  |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604-717-3677    |    E: mackenzie.goforth@vpd.ca   |   www.vpd.ca
 
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION:
This transmission may contain confidential or privileged communications, and the sender does not waive any related rights and
obligations. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this in error, you must immediately destroy it.  Unauthorized copying
or distribution of any information herein is strictly proh bited and may constitute a criminal offence, a breach of Provincial or Federal
privacy laws, or may otherwise result in legal sanctions.  We ask that you notify the Vancouver Police Department immediately of any
transmission received in error, by reply e-mail to the Sender.
 

From: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 1:21 PM
To: GOFORTH, Mackenzie <Mackenzie.GOFORTH@vpd.ca>
Cc: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: Vancouver Police Department - Friday July 23 Meeting
 
Yes he should be there
 
Sgt 2200 Eugene Lum
Aide to Deputy Chief, Special Projects
Operations Division
Vancouver Police Department
3585 Graveley St, Vancouver, B.C.  V5K 5J5 
Desk: 604 717-3712 | Cell: 604- | Fax: 604-717-3579
 
CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION:
This transmission may contain confidential or privileged communications, and the sender does not waive any
related rights and obligations. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this in error, you must
immediately destroy it. Unauthorized copying or distribution of any information herein is strictly prohibited and may
constitute a criminal offence, a breach of Provincial or Federal privacy laws, or may otherwise result in legal
sanctions. We ask that you notify the Vancouver Police Department immediately of any transmission received in
error, by reply email to the sender.
 

From: GOFORTH, Mackenzie <Mackenzie.GOFORTH@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 1:11 PM
To: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: Vancouver Police Department - Friday July 23 Meeting
 
Ok – is DCC Rai a must-attend?
 
Mackenzie Goforth
Executive Assistant
Office of the Superintendents of North & South Commands
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Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R   P O L I C E   D E P A R T M E N T  |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604-717-3677    |    E: mackenzie.goforth@vpd.ca   |   www.vpd.ca
 
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION:
This transmission may contain confidential or privileged communications, and the sender does not waive any related rights and
obligations. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this in error, you must immediately destroy it.  Unauthorized copying
or distribution of any information herein is strictly proh bited and may constitute a criminal offence, a breach of Provincial or Federal
privacy laws, or may otherwise result in legal sanctions.  We ask that you notify the Vancouver Police Department immediately of any
transmission received in error, by reply e-mail to the Sender.
 

From: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 1:08 PM
To: GOFORTH, Mackenzie <Mackenzie.GOFORTH@vpd.ca>
Cc: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: Vancouver Police Department - Friday July 23 Meeting
 
Hi Mac
Lets go ahead with July 28, 11-1pm. I don’t think we can push it back any further at this point.
Eugene
 
Sgt 2200 Eugene Lum
Aide to Deputy Chief, Special Projects
Operations Division
Vancouver Police Department
3585 Graveley St, Vancouver, B.C.  V5K 5J5 
Desk: 604 717-3712 | Cell: 604- Fax: 604-717-3579
 
CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION:
This transmission may contain confidential or privileged communications, and the sender does not waive any
related rights and obligations. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this in error, you must
immediately destroy it. Unauthorized copying or distribution of any information herein is strictly prohibited and may
constitute a criminal offence, a breach of Provincial or Federal privacy laws, or may otherwise result in legal
sanctions. We ask that you notify the Vancouver Police Department immediately of any transmission received in
error, by reply email to the sender.
 

From: GOFORTH, Mackenzie <Mackenzie.GOFORTH@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 1:00 PM
To: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>; LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: Vancouver Police Department - Friday July 23 Meeting
 
Hi Brent,
 
Aimee held the 28th, 11-1pm and this has been accepted by all but DCC Rai and Jennie Gill.  Tuesday
AM will be contingent on the Executive Committee meeting getting cancelled due to Chief being tied
up in something else.

I am waiting to hear from Lil if DCC Rai can make the Wednesday, at which point the 28th, 11-1PM is
good to propose to Helpseeker if that is our only option.
 
Keep you posted,
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Mackenzie Goforth
Executive Assistant
Office of the Superintendents of North & South Commands
Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R   P O L I C E   D E P A R T M E N T  |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604-717-3677    |    E: mackenzie.goforth@vpd.ca   |   www.vpd.ca
 
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION:
This transmission may contain confidential or privileged communications, and the sender does not waive any related rights and
obligations. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this in error, you must immediately destroy it.  Unauthorized copying
or distribution of any information herein is strictly proh bited and may constitute a criminal offence, a breach of Provincial or Federal
privacy laws, or may otherwise result in legal sanctions.  We ask that you notify the Vancouver Police Department immediately of any
transmission received in error, by reply e-mail to the Sender.
 

From: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 11:13 AM
To: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>; GOFORTH, Mackenzie <Mackenzie.GOFORTH@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: Vancouver Police Department - Friday July 23 Meeting
 
If at all possible, 27th is best for me, or 28 in the am.  I’m unavailable for the afternoon of the 28th. 
Thanks, I’ll await whatever you nail down for the new date/time.
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954 | E: brent.derksen@vpd.ca | www.vpd.ca
 

From: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 9:50 AM
To: GOFORTH, Mackenzie <Mackenzie.GOFORTH@vpd.ca>
Cc: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: FW: Vancouver Police Department - Friday July 23 Meeting
Importance: High
 
Hi Mac,
It looks like Aimee is out of the office.
Are you able to cancel our Helpseeker meeting this Friday and try to reschedule the people on
the list for July 27 & 28?
Once we have a time, please run it by me or Brent so we can confirm with Helpseeker.
Cheers
Eugene
 
 
 







In the spirit of Reconciliation, I acknowledge the land I live on is the traditional territory of many nations including the
Mississaugas of the Credit, the Anishnabeg, the Chippewa, the Haudenosaunee and the Wendat peoples and is now home
to many diverse First Nations, Inuit and Métis. I also acknowledge that Toronto is covered by Treaty 13 with the
Mississaugas of the Credit.

 
 
On Jul 21, 2021, at 11:37 AM, LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca> wrote:
 
Hello 
 
Hope this email finds you well.
 
I’m following up on Inspector Derksen’s email from last week confirming that you received our
meeting calendar invite for Friday, July 23, 10:00-1:00 PST? I don’t anticipate that the meeting will
go for 3 hours.
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If you had time to give me a call, it would be appreciated.
 
Regards, 
Eugene 
 
 
Sgt 2200 Eugene Lum
Aide to Deputy Chief, Special Projects
Operations Division
Vancouver Police Department
3585 Graveley St, Vancouver, B.C.  V5K 5J5 
Desk: 604 717-3712 | Cell: 604- | Fax: 604-717-3579
 
CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION:
This transmission may contain confidential or privileged communications, and the sender does not waive any
related rights and obligations. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this in error, you must
immediately destroy it. Unauthorized copying or distribution of any information herein is strictly prohibited and may
constitute a criminal offence, a breach of Provincial or Federal privacy laws, or may otherwise result in legal
sanctions. We ask that you notify the Vancouver Police Department immediately of any transmission received in
error, by reply email to the sender.
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From: DERKSEN, Brent
To: LEE, Melissa
Cc: LUM, Eugene
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker Report Cost = $142,550 - Social Impact Audit - HelpSeeker Proposal - VPD - July 2021
Date: Wednesday, August 04, 2021 8:47:53 AM

Hi Melissa,
 
I saw  response to you this am.  I’m happy to join the call with you if you wish—please let me
know.  If this helps you form your questions; we need him to clarify whether the quote/proposal
includes the “dashboard” and interactive “flow-through” charts, etc. that we have seen in the EPS
final product, in addition to the full written report.  This is what we were expecting to receive:
 
Edmonton EPS V7 EdmontonOnly | Tableau Public
 
It includes the 4 taps along the top that we looked at yesterday, plus the full Technical Briefing
report (link found within the first tab).
 
The proposal language seems to indicate that and it was clearly our assumption that those features
are part of what we will get (the ability to drill down to individual organizations, see their funding,
etc. is what’s valuable about this).  We are aware that it’s not an ongoing, continuously updated,
“live” product going forward.
 
I’m mostly available this morning if you’d like me involved.
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954 | E: brent.derksen@vpd.ca | www.vpd.ca
 

From: LEE, Melissa <Melissa.Lee@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 03, 2021 3:08 PM
To: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Cc: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker Report Cost = $142,550 - Social Impact Audit - HelpSeeker Proposal - VPD -
July 2021
 
Thanks! Listening to the you-tube presentation now.
 
Couple of things for Thursday:
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Just a couple of thoughts at the moment. I can speak to the finances on Thursday if there are
questions.
 
Thanks,
 
Melissa
 

From: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 03, 2021 1:46 PM
To: LEE, Melissa <Melissa.Lee@vpd.ca>
Cc: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>
Subject: FW: HelpSeeker Report Cost = $142,550 - Social Impact Audit - HelpSeeker Proposal - VPD -
July 2021
 
Hi Melissa,
 
Attached are:

·         The HelpSeeker Proposal
·         A PPT outlining the Edmonton Police Service finished product/results

 
And it would be worthwhile watching this presentation and Q&A hosted by the head of HelpSeeker
(Dr. Alina Turner), EPS Chief Dale McFee, and Ottawa PS Chief Sloly:
 
As promised, here is a link to the recording of today's session:

 
Another HelpSeeker contact you might find useful (she was also on the Zoom you saw):
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From: DERKSEN, Brent
To: LUM, Eugene
Subject: RE: Helpseeker PowerPoint
Date: Thursday, August 05, 2021 7:42:55 AM

Hi.  I played around a bit this am.  “1.4”  Made it widescreen so it shows better and swapped out
slide 5 for a better graphic that shows the same info as the last, but in a flashier format with more
info to give the newbies a better glance in 1 shot of the kind of stuff that comes from this audit.  I
think it looks better once you open up in presentation mode, but let me know what you think. 
 
We’ll have both versions there, time to adjust, and I’ll bring both on a USB.
 

 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN | #1940
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954 | E: brent.derksen@vpd.ca | www.vpd.ca
 

From: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 04, 2021 6:55 PM
To: CHOW, Howard (VPD) <howard.chow@vpd.ca>
Cc: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: Helpseeker PowerPoint
 
Hello Deputy,
 
Attached is our PowerPoint. Its 10 slides. The majority of the time we will be talking. The slide
notes are rough as we know the majority of the material already. Our goal is to keep it at 10
mins max with time for questions. Let us know your thoughts or any edits you would like.
 
For dress, are you ok with our blues? Or business suit?
 
Eugene
 
 
Sgt 2200 Eugene Lum
Aide to Deputy Chief, Special Projects
Operations Division
Vancouver Police Department
3585 Graveley St, Vancouver, B.C.  V5K 5J5 
Desk: 604 717-3712 | Cell: 604- | Fax: 604-717-3579
 
CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION:
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This transmission may contain confidential or privileged communications, and the sender does not waive any
related rights and obligations. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this in error, you must
immediately destroy it. Unauthorized copying or distribution of any information herein is strictly prohibited and may
constitute a criminal offence, a breach of Provincial or Federal privacy laws, or may otherwise result in legal
sanctions. We ask that you notify the Vancouver Police Department immediately of any transmission received in
error, by reply email to the sender.
 



From: LEE, Melissa
To: DERKSEN, Brent; LUM, Eugene
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker
Date: Thursday, August 05, 2021 5:50:16 PM

You bet. Pls also include Richard kwai as he will weigh in on the procurement piece.

Thanks 
M 

Sent with BlackBerry Work (www.blackberry.com)

From: "DERKSEN, Brent" <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Sent: Aug. 5, 2021 5:46 p.m.
To: "LEE, Melissa" <Melissa.Lee@vpd.ca>; "LUM, Eugene" <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker

Thanks Melissa and thank you for your support and work on this.
 
DCC Chow asked that we put together a brief call tomorrow morning around 9:30/10:00 to discuss
next steps.  I will work with Aimee to arrange that—hopefully that works on your end.
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN | #1940
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954 | E: brent.derksen@vpd.ca | www.vpd.ca
 

From: LEE, Melissa <Melissa.Lee@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, August 05, 2021 5:19 PM
To: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>; LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>
Subject: HelpSeeker
 
Hi both,
 
Great job today!
I am getting it all rolling on the finance/procurement side of the house, so hoping to get some
further information tomorrow. In the meantime, it may be worthwhile to advise HelpSeeker that
we’ll be moving ahead and that VPD’s procurement team will reach out to  to talk about the
details.
 
Thanks,
 
Melissa
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From:  
To: DERKSEN, Brent
Cc: LEE, Melissa; KWAI, Richard; CHOW, Howard (VPD); LUM, Eugene
Subject: Re: HelpSeeker Proposal - VPD - July/Aug 2021
Date: Friday, August 06, 2021 1:40:44 PM

Hello Inspector Dersken,

Thanks for the confirmation. I am looking forward to working with your finance team on the
next steps.

Have a great weekend!

 

-- 
photo-logo     

web: helpseeker.co
email:  helpseeker.org
navigation app: helpseeker.org
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Regards,
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN | #1940
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T |   B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954 | E: brent.derksen@vpd.ca | www.vpd.ca
 

From:    < helpseeker.org> 
Sent: Thursday, July 15, 2021 9:19 AM
To: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Cc: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>
Subject: Social Impact Audit - HelpSeeker Proposal - VPD - July 2021
 
Good Morning Inspector Derksen, 
 
I really appreciate you joining me on the call. Thank you for your time in providing useful
information and helping us understand the requirements. I found our discussion to be very
valuable as we move forward in the partnership. 
 
As promised, I have attached a proposal outlining the deliverables, highlighting the timelines
and estimating the cost. I hope this will support your internal discussions. Let’s plan for a
follow up meeting in the coming week. If your team has any questions before we meet, please
feel free to share them with me.
 
Once again, thank you for your service, hard work and continued commitment to serve the
public.

Looking forward to working with you!
 

Thanks,

 

 
-- 
photo-logo     

web: helpseeker.co
email:  helpseeker.org
navigation app: helpseeker.org
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From: DERKSEN, Brent
To: LEE, Melissa; KWAI, Richard; LAI, Raymond
Cc: LUM, Eugene
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker Report - Social Impact Audit
Date: Friday, August 06, 2021 2:16:23 PM

Hello All,
 
Hopefully this info below helps / saves you some time.  All credit to Eugene LUM for putting this
together today.
 
 
Hey Brent 
Here are some articles on HelpSeeker. I could not find any comparable companies that do
what HelpSeeker does and on the same scale. 
Eugene
 
Web articles on HelpSeeker:
 
https://www.theglobeandmail.com/canada/article-a-federally-funded-ai-is-being-used-to-
predict-where-homelessness-will/
(Most recent)
- using Artificial Intelligence to predict solutions to social issues
 
https://www.digitalsupercluster.ca/covid-19-program-page/leveraging-ai-in-canadas-social-
response-to-covid/
-HelpSeeker a partnerships in govt project
 
https://www.abbynews.com/news/citys-housing-challenges-highlighted-in-report-to-
abbotsford-council/
 
-HelpSeeker providing data to Abbotsford city council on housing availability and
homelessness
 
https://www.newswire.ca/news-releases/helpseeker-technologies-to-launch-canada-s-first-
social-sector-digital-decision-support-platform-863974290.html
 
-HelpSeeker developing a data platform that will streamline data points and suggest
community solutions
-their tech and data can give insights faster than years of research 
-community success hub compares their region with other communities for insights into key
demographics and needs 
-the hub leverages machine learning and AI to promote faster decision making
-Allows community leaders to compare social trends with similar-sized communities and
against provincial averages.
 
https://momentum.org/driving-social-change-through-technology-a-start-up-success-story/
- HelpSeeker app has connections to over 250,000 social services across Canada and
growing 
-app avail in 21 languages & serves over 2000 communities. 
 
 
https://www.google.ca/amp/s/calgaryherald.com/news/local-news/calgary-social-services-
tech-startup-gets-2-5-million-from-ottawa-to-scale-up/wcm/2fc9e96b-ed6d-40ab-aea5-
8f97939d1d4d/amp/



 
-fed min for child, family and social development announces $2.5mill in fed funding for
HelpSeeker over 3 years
-investment supports the government’s National Housing Strategy, which aims to find
unique and innovative solutions for the country’s homelessness problem.
 
 
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN | #1940
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954 | E: brent.derksen@vpd.ca | www.vpd.ca
 

From: LEE, Melissa <Melissa.Lee@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Friday, August 06, 2021 1:27 PM
To: KWAI, Richard <Richard.KWAI@vpd.ca>; LAI, Raymond <Raymond.LAI@vpd.ca>
Cc: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: FW: HelpSeeker Report - Social Impact Audit
 
Hi Richard and Raymond,
 
Thanks for your time today and for your assistance moving forward. As per our discussion, the
company’s name is HelpSeeker and the attached presentation helps provide some context as to
what the outcomes are of this particular product.
 
Please do not forward this presentation. It is purely for your eyes.  
 
Thanks,
 
Melissa
 



From:  
To: LEE, Melissa
Cc: DERKSEN, Brent
Subject: HelpSeeker - Sole Sourcing Rationale
Date: Wednesday, August 11, 2021 07:59:27
Attachments: Sole Sourcing Rationale for HelpSeeker Technologies.pdf

Hi Mellisa,

Please find attached supporting doc related to sole sourcing. Let me know if you need any
additional information.

Thanks,

-- 
photo-logo     

web: helpseeker.co
email:  helpseeker.org
navigation app: helpseeker.org
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Sole Sourcing Rationale for HelpSeeker Technologies

1. Proprietary dataset of services in Canada. HelpSeeker’s systems map contains 280,000
service elements across Canada thanks to 3 years of data collection. This dataset is
unique and proprietary to HelpSeeker - it is also needed to assess funding in various
verticals of the social safety net - ie. homelessness, poverty, domestic violence etc.

2. Unique expertise in Social Impact Audit. Methodology and concepts of SIAs was
developed by HelpSeeker. This is reflected in the reports produced, methods applied,
understanding of the datasets and their wrangling for analysis.

3. Experience working with police service. HelpSeeker is a vendor of record with police
departments across Canada, including Edmonton, Toronto, and Ottawa. This translates
into understanding of internal processes, policy and dynamics to ensure efficient delivery
of a valuable product.

4. Proprietary technology product. The data science algorithms and systems mapping
platforms used to analyse and visualize the Social Impact Audit results are developed
and unique to HelpSeeker.

5. Speed to results. Ultimately, these advantages result in a higher quality result, better
experience, and quick turnaround for the VPD.



From: ENG, Nancy (VPD)
To: MANOJLOVIC, Drazen; KWAI, Richard; LEE, Melissa; LUM, Eugene; DERKSEN, Brent
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker | VPD | SIA - Statement of Work
Date: Monday, August 23, 2021 12:24:11 PM

Hi all,
An update – the Sole Source approval approval is now making its way up the chain to the Chief  for
approval. Melissa will send a scanned copy to Drazen when it is fully signed off.
Nancy  
 

From: ENG, Nancy (VPD) <Nancy.Eng@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2021 7:22 PM
To: MANOJLOVIC, Drazen <Drazen.Manojlovic@vpd.ca>; KWAI, Richard <Richard.KWAI@vpd.ca>;
LEE, Melissa <Melissa.Lee@vpd.ca>; LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>; DERKSEN, Brent
<brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker | VPD | SIA - Statement of Work
 
Hi Drazen - presume you will help quarterback this one on the vpd side - here are my comments
 
Brent or Eugene - will this also serve as the “contract’ as there’s nothing in there about who owns
the info and keeping confidentiality but rather is more the SOW - ie: what they will be doing, when
and how.
 
thanks, 
Nancy
 

From: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2021 1:32 PM
To: ENG, Nancy (VPD) <Nancy.Eng@vpd.ca>
Subject: FW: HelpSeeker | VPD | SIA - Statement of Work
 
Hi Nancy, my email to you (below) got kicked back for some reason.  Just wanted to be sure you get
this.  Thanks.
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN | #1940
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T  |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954
 

From: DERKSEN, Brent 
Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2021 1:30 PM
To:   < helpseeker.org>; Eng, Nancy (Nancy.Eng@vpd.ca) <Eng, Nancy (VPD)>;
LEE, Melissa <Melissa.Lee@vpd.ca>; KWAI, Richard <Richard.KWAI@vpd.ca>; Drazen Manojlovic -
Planning & Research (Drazen.Manojlovic@vpd.ca) <Drazen.Manojlovic@vpd.ca>
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From: MANOJLOVIC, Drazen
To: DERKSEN, Brent; LEE, Melissa
Cc: LUM, Eugene; ENG, Nancy (VPD)
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker | VPD | SIA - Statement of Work
Date: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 7:37:04 AM

Copy

Sent with BlackBerry Work (www.blackberry.com)

From: "DERKSEN, Brent" <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Sent: Aug. 31, 2021 7:03 a.m.
To: "MANOJLOVIC, Drazen" <Drazen.Manojlovic@vpd.ca>; "LEE, Melissa"
<Melissa.Lee@vpd.ca>
Cc: "LUM, Eugene" <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>; "ENG, Nancy (VPD)" <Nancy.Eng@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker | VPD | SIA - Statement of Work 

Thanks for the update on payment timelines and confidentiality/non-disclosure, Drazen.  I spoke
with DCC Chow yesterday afternoon and he concurs with your opinion.  I know Melissa is currently
finalizing the sole source document and will be seeking signatures shortly. 
 
Eugene and I will see you and Simon on tomorrow’s “kick off” call.  Thanks,
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN | #1940
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T  |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954
 
From: MANOJLOVIC, Drazen <Drazen.Manojlovic@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Monday, August 30, 2021 2:53 PM
To: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>; ENG, Nancy (VPD) <Nancy.Eng@vpd.ca>; LEE, Melissa
<Melissa.Lee@vpd.ca>
Cc: LUM, Eugene <eugene.lum@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker | VPD | SIA - Statement of Work
 
Hello folks,
 
I just spoke with 
 
Re: the SOW Termination Date being December 31, 2021. This will NOT require us to pay the whole
amount in this calendar year. They are happy to receive a payment in 2022.
 
Re: confidentiality. Brent is correct in that the data is open source and not relevant for
confidentiality. But what we’re really talking about is non-disclosure and what  told me was
that they’ve worked with several police departments and they’ve never released any information

S.22(1)

S 22(1)











From:  
To: DERKSEN, Brent; LUM, Eugene; MANOJLOVIC, Drazen; DEMERS, Simon
Cc:    
Subject: VPD SIA timeline proposal
Date: Wednesday, September 01, 2021 4:19:02 PM

Hello again, 

Thank you all for your transparency today around needing to have something in hand by
October 15th and about not wanting to compromise the quality of the data in the SIA Report.

Upon further discussion with our team, we propose maintaining the current timeline but
adding a Snapshot Meeting for mid-October.

Supporting this overall timeline ensures that we can keep the entity-level data as detailed as
we had first intended, but still gets VPD something to start considering in terms of a high level
picture.

Specifically, we would be able to answer the following research questions at 6 weeks for mid-
October:

Research Questions - mid-October

Core

How much money is allocated to health, protective services,
charities, non-charities, individuals and other community social
services in the community?
How much money is allocated to the charitable sector?
How much money is allocated to mental health and Addiction
services?
What are the main funders of the Social Safety Net?
How much of these investments are estimated to go to direct
services to individuals?
What are the main focus of charitable and other investments?
How do these investments compare to other jurisdictions?
How many social services are currently available in your community
compared to other jurisdictions?

All questions would be answered for our Preliminary Findings Milestone for the week of Nov
1st:

Research Questions - early November

Core
How much money is going into the Social Safety Net?
How much money is allocated to health, protective services,
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Social Impact Audit
Methodology & Key
Definitions
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INTRODUCTION

This document is intended to provide a description of the methodology, key definitions and main
datasets included in the Social Impact Audit (SIA). It provides a general overview of the main datasets
and methodology used to estimate the total investments in the community’s Social Safety Net (SSN)
for 2018, 2019 and 2020.

Note that other specific datasets will also be included in the SIA analysis to account for funding
allocated to entities delivering social services in the community. Yet, definitions and methodology
used for the collection and analysis of these datasets will be only provided in the methodology
section of the final report upon completion of research, consolidation and analysis of data collected.
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KEY DEFINITIONS
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From: MANOJLOVIC, Drazen
To:  
Cc: CHOW, Howard (VPD); DERKSEN, Brent
Subject: FW: HelpSeeker | VPD | SIA - Statement of Work
Date: Tuesday, September 7, 2021 16:16:03
Attachments: HelpSeeker Proposal.pdf

Hello  – Chief Palmer has signed the attached and I trust everything is in order for this
document.
 
Drazen
 

From:   < helpseeker.org> 
Sent: Thursday, September 02, 2021 2:37 PM
To: MANOJLOVIC, Drazen <Drazen.Manojlovic@vpd.ca>
Cc: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: Re: HelpSeeker | VPD | SIA - Statement of Work
 
Hi Drazen,
 
Thank you for the quick response and confirmation. Please find attached the updated
Statement of work with revised dates for signature. I have updated the dates as per our
discussion during the kick-off call and email confirmation. Once it is signed, please email a
scanned copy to me and I will have it countersigned from our side. 
 
Thanks,

 

 
-- 
photo-logo     

web: helpseeker.co
email:  helpseeker.org
navigation app: helpseeker.org
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From: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, September 02, 2021 11:28 AM
To:    < helpseeker.org>; MANOJLOVIC, Drazen <Drazen.Manojlovic@vpd.ca>
Subject: RE: HelpSeeker | VPD | SIA - Statement of Work 
 
Hi   I’ll pass that question over to Drazen as he’s handling those aspects of this work.
 
Drazen, are you able to update  on this?
 
Thank you,
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN | #1940
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T  |   B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954
 

From:    < helpseeker.org> 
Sent: Thursday, September 02, 2021 11:25 AM
To: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Subject: Re: HelpSeeker | VPD | SIA - Statement of Work 
 
Hi Brent,
 
Just following up on the SOW. Please confirm who will be signing and if it is ok to do
DocuSign. We are also ok if your team prefers to send us a scanned copy with signature.

Thanks,

 

 
-- 
photo-logo     

web: helpseeker.co
email:  helpseeker.org
navigation app: helpseeker.org
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From: DERKSEN, Brent
To: LUM, Eugene
Subject: For reference only
Date: Wednesday, September 08, 2021 3:42:40 PM

Hi E, I’m sending this to you only in case you happen to chat with the Deputy.  In any case, I will
catch him up tomorrow in person on anything that hasn’t been answered below.
 
Brent
 
INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN | #1940
Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division
V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T  |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l
D: 604.717.2954
 
From:   < helpseeker.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 08, 2021 3:08 PM
To: DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca>
Cc:   < helpseeker.org>
Subject: Re: A very quick phone call now?
 
Hi there, Brent, 
 
Here's just a quick capture of our chat.  Thanks for making the time for us to clarify a few
things.

Our timeline for data analysis is tied to our workplan which we push in two week
sprints.  Typically we would take 3-4 days after the 4 week sprint is completed
to prepare a presentation for our Client.  Another Milestone happens after the final 8
week sprint.  

Because VPD has requested an earlier delivery of more detailed data analysis, we
have compressed the project schedule by shifting the first presentation date to
coincide with the completion of our 6 week milestone. The  

 shows the incorporation of different datasets and the resulting research
questions that are answered at different stages.

Completion of the final Technical Report will be dependent on many factors.  If VPD
needs additional review time before finalizing, we should be able to accommodate that.

Drafts will be sent for your review that are clearly watermarked DRAFT.

HelpSeeker will be available to support the launch virtually or in person as confirmed
by Alina.  There are conditions outlined in our existing Scope to cover the additional
expenses. Alina's participation in person vs virtually will be very much dependent on
timing, but HelpSeeker will be available to support.

Thanks again, Brent,
 

 & 
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From:  
To: DERKSEN, Brent
Cc:  
Subject: Re: A very quick phone call now?
Date: Wednesday, September 8, 2021 15:08:41

Hi there, Brent, 

Here's just a quick capture of our chat.  Thanks for making the time for us to clarify a few
things.

Our timeline for data analysis is tied to our workplan which we push in two week
sprints.  Typically we would take 3-4 days after the 4 week sprint is completed
to prepare a presentation for our Client.  Another Milestone happens after the final 8
week sprint.  

Because VPD has requested an earlier delivery of more detailed data analysis, we
have compressed the project schedule by shifting the first presentation date to
coincide with the completion of our 6 week milestone. The    

shows the incorporation of different datasets and the resulting research
questions that are answered at different stages.

Completion of the final Technical Report will be dependent on many factors.  If VPD
needs additional review time before finalizing, we should be able to accommodate that.

Drafts will be sent for your review that are clearly watermarked DRAFT.
HelpSeeker will be available to support the launch virtually or in person as confirmed
by Alina.  There are conditions outlined in our existing Scope to cover the additional
expenses. Alina's participation in person vs virtually will be very much dependent on
timing, but HelpSeeker will be available to support.

Thanks again, Brent,

 & 

  
She | Her | Hers
 

web: helpseeker.co
email:  helpseeker.org

In the spirit of Reconciliation, we acknowledge living on the traditional territories of the Blackfoot Confederacy (Siksika,
Kainai, Piikani), the Tsuut’ina, the Îyâxe Nakoda Nations, the Métis Nation (Region 3), and all people who make their
homes in the Treaty 7 region of Southern Alberta.

photo-logo

    
 

On Wed, Sep 8, 2021 at 2:56 PM DERKSEN, Brent <brent.derksen@vpd.ca> wrote:

Hi  or 
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A few questions just came up in preparation for an overview briefing I’m holding tomorrow
am with our Public Affairs group.  Are you available for a call now?  Apologies for the short
notice request—I need less than 10 minutes.  If so, please let me know what # to call.  Thank
you.

 

 

Brent

 

INSPECTOR BRENT DERKSEN | #1940

Office of the Deputy Chief Constable | Operations Division

V A N C O U V E R  P O L I C E  D E P A R T M E N T  |  B e y o n d  t h e  C a l l

 

3585 Graveley Street │Vancouver BC │V5K 5J5

D: 604.717.2954 | E: brent.derksen@vpd.ca | www.vpd.ca

NOTICE: CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION - This e-mail message is confidential and may contain privileged,
law enforcement or personal information.  If you are not the intended recipient and have received this message in error,
please delete it and notify the Vancouver Police Department immediately. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail.

 




